NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION IN OR INTO OR TO ANY PERSON LOCATED OR RESIDENT IN THE UNITED STATES, ITS TERRITORIES AND POSSESSIONS, ANY STATE OF THE UNITED STATES OR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (INCLUDING PUERTO RICO, THE US VIRGIN ISLANDS, GUAM, AMERICAN SAMOA, WAKE ISLAND AND THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS) OR IN OR INTO OR TO ANY PERSON LOCATED OR RESIDENT IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION WHERE IT IS UNLAWFUL TO DISTRIBUTE THIS DOCUMENT.

John Lewis plc 9 November 2016

### Announcement of results of Consent Solicitations and Meetings in respect of certain Bonds

On 17 October 2016, John Lewis plc (the "**Issuer**") announced invitations to holders of the Bonds (as defined below) (the "**Holders**") of each series of bonds described in the table below (together the "**Bonds**", and each series of the Bonds a "**Series**") to consent to certain amendments to the terms and conditions of the relevant Bonds (each such invitation a "**Consent Solicitation**" and collectively the "**Consent Solicitations**"). Separate meetings of the Holders of each Series (each a "**Meeting**" and together the "**Meetings**") were held earlier today in connection with the Consent Solicitations, and the Issuer now announces the results of each Meeting.

The full terms and conditions of the Consent Solicitations were contained in the consent solicitation memorandum dated 17 October 2016 as supplemented by the first supplemental consent solicitation memorandum dated 25 October 2016 and the second supplemental consent solicitation memorandum dated 31 October 2016 (the "Consent Solicitation Memorandum") prepared by the Issuer.

Capitalised terms used in this announcement but not defined have the meanings given to them in the Consent Solicitation Memorandum.

### **Results of the Meetings**

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to Holders that at the Meetings in respect of the 2025 Bonds and the 2034 Bonds, the Extraordinary Resolution in respect of each such Series was duly passed and became unconditional, and accordingly the Supplemental Trust Deed relating to the relevant Series has been executed by the parties thereto and the amendments to the Conditions of the relevant Series have become effective.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to Holders that at the Meeting in respect of the 2019 Bonds, notwithstanding Holder support of 70.39 per cent. of those Holders who voted in respect of the Extraordinary Resolution, the Extraordinary Resolution in respect of such Series was not passed, and as such no amendments to the Conditions of the terms and conditions of the 2019 Bonds shall be made.

The Issuer is very pleased with both the overall outcome of the Consent Solicitations and the high level of Holder support received across all three Series of Bonds.

# Payment Date

The Payment Date for the Consent Solicitations in respect of the 2025 Bonds and the 2034 Bonds will be 15 November 2016, and payment of any Instruction Fee (where applicable) will be made to the Holders of the 2025 Bonds and the 2034 Bonds on such date.

### **Solicitation Agents**

HSBC Bank plc 8 Canada Square London E14 5HQ

Telephone: +44 207 992 6237 LM\_EMEA@hsbc.com Attention: Liability Management Group J.P. Morgan Securities plc 25 Bank Street Canary Wharf London E14 5JP

Telephone: +44 207 134 2468 Email: emea\_lm@jpmorgan.com Attention: Liability Management

# **Tabulation Agent**

Lucid Issuer Services Limited Tankerton Works 12 Argyle Walk London WC1H 8HA

Telephone: +44 20 7704 0880 Attention: David Shilson Email: johnlewis@lucid-is.com

#### General

Nothing in this announcement or the Consent Solicitation Memorandum constitutes or contemplates an offer of, an offer to purchase or the solicitation of an offer to purchase or sell any security in any jurisdiction. The distribution of this announcement and the Consent Solicitation Memorandum in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this announcement or the Consent Solicitation Memorandum comes are requested to inform themselves about, and to observe, any such restrictions.